

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

ł

### TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

### JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

eş.,

A U G U S  ${\bf T}$  A : severance and dorr, printers to the state.

1841.

......

## PUBLIC AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1841.

[supplied from page 289 of volume]

Proprietors.

Location.

### Chapter 184.

AN ACT legalizing the location and erection of a Gunpowder Manufactory on Basin Falls in Buckfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Lorenzo Swett, David W. Swett and Charles F. Davis, or their legal representatives, are hereby authorized to erect a gunpowder manufactory on Basin Falls in Buckfield, and that so much of an Act, entitled an Act of Feb. 1, Act additional to an act for the prevention of damage ent, suspended. by fire and the safe keeping of gunpowder, approved February first, one thousand eight hundred and thirtyfour, as provides that the business of manufacturing gunpowder, or of mixing or grinding the composition therefor, in any building situated within the distance of eighty rods from any dwelling house, store, mill or other valuable building, erected at the time when such business may be commenced, be, and the same is hereby suspended from operation, so far as relates to the erection of a gunpowder manufactory on Basin Falls aforesaid.

### Chapter 185.

AN ACT to incorporate the Gun Rock Manufacturing Company.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Taft Comstock, Solomon Thayer and Samuel L. Hovey, their associates and assigns be, and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the Corporate name name of the Gun Rock Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton, wool, and grinding of plaster and grain. And said corporation is to be situated in the town of Lubec, at Gun Rock, and may erect their wharves on the south and west of said Rock and extending to low water mark, and they may erect such works, mills and machinery, on their own lands, as may be necessary for carrying on those use-

Corporators.

Purpose.

Location.

Powers, &c.

#### STUD HORSES-INGALLS BROOK COMPANY.

ful manufactories and branches of business, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties, incident to manufacturing corporations, passed February sixteenth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may take and hold any real or personal estate, Capital stock to an amount not exceeding in the whole, at any one \$50,000. time, the value of fifty thousand dollars.

We see The share it will be an Weber

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

### Chapter 186.

AN ACT to repeal an Act concerning Stud Horses.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That an Act entitled "an Act concerning stud horses," Act of March 24, approved March twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six, be and the same is hereby repealed.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That this Act When to take shall take effect, and be in force from and after its approval by the Governor.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

### Chapter 187.

AN ACT to incorporate the Ingalls Brook Company.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Corporators. John S. Webster, Samuel Webster, Benaiah Goodwin, Samuel Swan and Caleb Swan, and their associates and successors, be and hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the "Ingalls Corporate name Brook Company," with power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, and to make by-laws for the

413